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. CHAPTER 151—H. F. No. 389.

dn aect to provide for the designation of o newspaper in
which publication of cilabions and notices in probale cowrt
shall be made, by petilioner, represeniative or aftorney in pro-
ceedings wherein gwch citation or notice is diven.
Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1, Designation of newspaper for publication of vari-
ous probate notices.-—Whenever published notice or citation is
required to be given in any proceeding in probate court, the
judge of probate shall order such notice or citation to be pub-
lished in such legal newspaper within the county as shall be
designated by the petitioner in such proceedings or by his attor-
ney ; provided, that a notice to creditors to present claims against
an estate shall be published in such legdl newspaper within the
county as shall be designated by the representative of the estate
in which such notice is given, or by his attorney. If such desig-
nation is not made, a judge of probate may order the notice to
be published in any legal newspaper within the county.

Sec. 2. Ths act shall take effect and be in force from and
after its passage.

Approved April 2, 1917,

CHAPTER 152—H., ¥, No, 707.

An act fixing the salary and compensation of cownty com~
missioners in certain cowniies.
Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Compensation of members of county board of
Stearns county.—From and after the passage of this act the
salary and compensation of county commissioners in any county
in this state. now or hereafter having a population of not less
than forty-five thousand nor more than sixty thousand, accord-
ing to the last federal census, and tonsisting of not less than
thirty-five nor more than forty-five congressional townships,
shall be the sum of eight hundred ($800.00) dollars per year
to each commissioner of said county and in addition thereto
each of said commissioners shall receive the sum of three {($3.00)
dollars per day for each and every day necessarily occupied in
the discharge of their official duties while acting on any com-
mittee under direction of the Qoard, and ten cents per mile each
way for every mile necessarily traveled either in attending gen-
eral or special meetings of the board or upon committee work,
but the total amount in addition to said salary of eight hun-
dred ($800.00) dollars aforesaid allowed to any one commis-
sioner, in any one year, shall not exceed the sum of five hun-



